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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Capital Circle O~~ice Center e 2540 Shumard oak 

Tallaha•a .. , Florida 323!1!1-0850 

tll.tiQB&IIIUitl 

AUGUST 6, 19!17 

RECEIVED 
&out~M;i 1997 

:::>. ·;;~ 
FPSC • Record51Repalting 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, DIVISIOM OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYOl 

DIVISION OF APPEALS (MOORE) ~It\ 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

DOCKET NO. ti1184-EQ - PETITIOM FOR APPROVAL OF EARLY 
TENCINATIOM AMENDMENT TO NEGOTIATED QUALIFYING FACILITY 
CONTRACT WI'I'H ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, LTD. BY FLORIDA 
POWER CORPORATIOM 

DOCKET NO. !161407-EQ - PETITION FOR EXPEDITED APPROVAL 
OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT RE~ING NEGOTIATED CONTRACT 
FOR PURCHA8E OF FINI CAPACI'!'Y AND ENERGY FROM A 
QUALIFYING FACILI'!'Y, WI'I'H PASCO COGEH, LTD. BY FLORIDA 
POWER CORPOJUI.TIOM. 

DOCKET NO .... 77-aQ - PETITION FOR EXPEDI"l'ED APPROVAL 
OF SETTLEMENT AGREINENT WI'I'H LAICE COGEN, LTD., BY 
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATIOM. 

08/18/!17 - REGUI.\R AGENDA - INTERESTED PERBOHS HAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONI: 1:\PIC\APP\WP\COGIN-APP.~ 

ceea; '!C!'GP'MiP 

On July 1, 1997, the Co111111ission' s Legal Services Divis1on' s 
Chief of the Bureau of Electric and Gas learned that Lorna Wagr.er, 
a former staff attorney of that bureau, had become engaged t <• 

Robert Dolan, a Florida Power Corporation (FPC) employee. The 
relationship was alleged to have begun prior to Ms. Wagner's last 
date of employment, which was June 27, 1997. Among other actions, 
a review of Ms. Wagner's work assignments was initiated. Based on 
hearsay information that Ms. Wagner and Mr. Dolan had been datwg 
for a "couple of months," Legal Division supervisory staff rev1ewed 
Ms. Wagner's assignments, and reco111111ended that the Comm1ssion 
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DOCKET NOS. 961184-EQ, 961407-EQ, 961477-EQ 
DATE: AUGUST 6, 1997 

revisit, at an agenda conference, three of the dockets tr. .-,~ 
involved FPC in which Commission action was taken after Maret. j~. 

1997. Those dockets are Docket Nos. 961407-EQ (Pasco), 96147~-~~ 
(Lake), and 9611 84-EO (OCL). Staff further recommended tt.<'l ': 
attorneys fro~ the Division of Appeals present these items to ~~.~ 
Commission because that Division was not previously involved 1 r. ': !'-.<:­
dockets. 

The Commission approved this recommendation with minor changf: :: 
on July 15, 1997, voting to review the decisions made in the tLr•· '· 
dockets to determine if there was any bias in the informat 1 o L 

presented to the Commission after March 31, 1997. Order No. V~ "·-
97-0921-PCO-EU. 

DIICUIIICif 

ISSUE 1: Was there bias in the information F-'~ L!:>-.;;,._(·u by s tcd t t ·_ 
the Comrni ssion in Docket Nos. 961407-EQ (Pasco), 9614 77-EQ ( L.:d:t:- l , 

or 9bl1B4-EQ {OCL)? 

BECottfENOATION : No . 

STAfF ANAI,YSIS: Appeals staff sent letters to counsel for en-:L l : 
the parties, to counsel for the intervenors, and to those pf"r :. · · 
that sought to interveM and were denied. In addition, the Of!: ·•· 
of Public Counsel (OPC) was sent a copy of the letters HI tt1(' • -....· 
dockets in which OPC did not intervene. The letters reque~ t .:- i 
information on the is~n~e of bias in the information presented L·:' 
stat f to the commission. and specifically whether any in format:._:. 
was inaccurate, unsuppoteed, or whether certain informatHJtl r t .. l' 
should have been presente was not. {Attachment 1. l The rp::!' ·:.:.•·: 
are attached. (At tachmat 2.) 

Appeals staff alsoaet individually with each Commission ~~df! 
member assigned to t!E ~ee dockets or whose name appears on th.__. 
recommendations consiae.d by the Commission after March 31, 1997. 
In addition, Appeals aaff also reviewed each of the staff 
recommendations, as ~as the agenda conference transcripts of 
the presentation of 1.3 recommendations in the Pasco and L<~ b· 
dockets. 

Each of the three ackets is addressed separately below. 
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DOCKET NOS. 961184-EQ, 961407-EQ, 961477-EQ 
DATE: AUGUST 6, 1997 

DOCKET N0.961184-8Q - ~ITia. .at APPROVAL OP BARLY TBRMINATION 
AMBNDMBNT '1'0 IIBQO'I'IATBD QUALIPYIII:J PACILITY CONTRACT WITH ORLANDO 
COGBN LIMITBD, LTD., BY PLORIDA POIIBil CORPORATION 

CQMIIIISSION STAPP (IIARLOir, BALLDIJD, COLIC*, 8. DRAPBR, DUDLBY, 
TBW, WHBBLBR, STALLCUP, .. IaJA, IIAmiJIR, KDTIII:J) 

PARTIBS CPLORIDA IOIIBil CIOJUIOUTia., OPPICB OP PUBLIC COUNSBL, 
ORLANDO COGBN LIMITBD) 

FPC filed its petition in October, 1996. The Commission vo te.i 
to deny the petition on January 7, 1997, and issued a PAA order. 
FPC protested the Commission's order and a hearing is scheduled t ( · 
beg in on October 30, 1997. OPC intervened and filed a Mot 1 or1 t ' . 
Dismiss FPC's petition on February 26, 1997. 

Orlando Cogen Limited, L.P., petitioned to intervene o n M~; 
21, 1997. This petition was granted on Hay 23, 1997, and 1 ~ : 

consistent with action taken before March 31, 1997, in ·the Pasc· · 
docket, where intervention was also qranted to the party tn t 1. • 
contract with FPC for purchase from a qualifying facillty. 

Staff filed a recommendation to deny OPC's mction to dism!ss 
on May 2 9, 1997, and a Commission panel voted to approve the 
recommendation on June 10, 1997. The Division of Electric and ( ;i:l:-: 

(EAG) is the office of primary responsibility on thls d o d:et, 
however, because OPC's motion presented only legal issues, the May 
29, 1997, recommendation was written by leqal staff. Although M~. 
Wagner's name is on the recommendation alonq with that of staff 
attorney Cochran Keating, accordinq to Hr. Keating, Ms. Wagner t t •: ~: 
no part in the analysis of the leqal issues presented, did nul 
attempt to influence Hr. Keatinq's analysis or conclusions, and did 
not write or review the recommendation. Hr. Keating wrote the 
recommendation and presented it to Commissioners at aqenda. 

Responses to Appeals' staff's July 23, 1997, letter were 
received from FPC, Orlando Cogen Limited, Ltd., and OPC. Counsel 
for Orlando Cogen stated that he is not aware of there being any 
information presented by Staff to the Commission after March 31, 
1997, that reflected bias, was inaccurate, or unsupported, or of 
any information that should have been presented that was not. 

OPC responded that the relationship between Ms. Wagner and Mr. 
Dolan created at least the appearance of bias and that part 1 e5 
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DOCKET NOS. 961184-EQ, 961407-EQ, 961477-EQ 
DATE: AUGU~T 6, 1997 

should not have the burden of demonstrating actual bias. Appeals 
staff agrees that the parties do not have this burden. 

FPC responded with a copy of the report by a former Federal 
District Court Judge who was retained by FPC to investigate the 
relationship between Hs. Wagner and Hr. Dolan. In the report, 
Judge Lacey concludes that nothing in his firm's investigation 
indicated that the relationship had any impact upon regulatory 
proceedings to which FPC is or was a party. 

Based on the above information and a review of relevant 
documents, Appeal's staff does not believe there is any basis to 
conclude that there was any bias in the information presented by 
staff to the Commission in this docket. 

DOCKET NO. 961407-BQ P.KriTia. fOR KXPKDITBD APPROVAL OF 
SB'ITLBMBHT AGRJmGDIT a.aRDim lmOOTIA'ND c.utl'IAC'I' POR PURCHASB OF 
FIRM CAPACITY AHD BRBRGY l'llQIII A QUALII'YIIG PACILITY, WITH PASCO 
COGBN, LTD. BY PLORIDA POIIBR CORPORA TIC*. 

C<Motl SSION STAPP: JJDIJ[IIIS, "l''lAPP, BALLIIGBR, Ptri'RBLL, BOHRMANN, 
DUDLBY, GOAD, 11HBBLIIR, IIAORD, JICIIULTY, STALLCUP, NORI BGA, 
SLRMKBWICZ, lfAGNBR 

PARTIKS: PLORIDA I<MBR CORPORATIOR, PASCO COGBN, LTD. 
OTHBRS: VASTAR GAS IGJtKBTIIG, DIC., NORTH CANADIAN MARKETING 
CORPORATION 

FPC filed its petition in November, 1996. Staff filed its 
recommendation on March 20, 1997. The Commission voted to approv~ 
the petition to approve the settlement agreement on April 1, 1997, 
and a PAA order was issued on Hay 7, 1997, No protest was filed 
and the order was final on Hay 29, 1997. 

Pasco Cogen, Ltd., a party to the contract with FPC and the 
settlement agreement which was presented for Commission approval in 
this docket, filed a notice of appearance on December 17, 1997, and 
participated as a party. North Canadian Marketing Corporat1011' :-; 
(North Canadian) and Vastar Gas Marketing, Inc.'s (Vastarl 
petit ions to intervene were denied on March 24, 1997. North 
Canadian and Vastar were not parties to the contract betweer, rrc 
and Pasco Cogen. Although intervention was denied, both North 
Canadian and Vastar were permitted to make presentations to thP 
Commission on the item at the April 1 agenda conference. 
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DOCKET NOS. 961184-EQ, 961407-EQ, 961~77-EQ 
DATE: AUGUST 6, 1997 

Responses were received frotn every person to whom App,_·,s:: ' 
staff sent a letter. Pasco Cogen, Ltd. and North Canadian do net 
believe that any information presented to the Commission refle~:~i 
ar.y bias that may have been caused by the personal relatlur:s~.:f­
between Ms. Waqner and an FPC employee. They see no reason for tr.·~ 
Commission to revisit or further review its decision in this do::keo:.. 
FPC's response, enclosing Judge Lacey's investigation report, l!:> 

stated above under the Orlando Cogen docket. 

Vas tar responded that it has "no clear evidence that there w;-~.·. 

any bias or wrongdoing on Ms. Wagner's part" in this or the Lab· 
docket, but notes that its petitions to intervene, which invalv~J 
legal standing issues, were denied. Vastar believes FPC beneflttE>.l 
from the denial of its petitions, and that Ms. Wagner was 1nvolv~J 
in recommending denial to the prehearing officer that issued tl,~" 
order. As noted above, however, Vas tar was not a party to the 
contract with FPC. In addition, .it's petition to intervene in 1!.::~ 

docket was denied on March 24, 1997, which was be fur~=' tl1e 

relationship is alleged to have started. 

The Division of Electric and Gas (EAG) was the off 1ce of 
primary responsibility in this docket, and Ms. Wagner was the ledi 
at tarney. The staff recormnendation was filed on March 20, 1997, ari-J 
was writ ten by EAG and the Division of A.udi ting and Finar.c 1 <d 
Analysis (AFADl staff. According to staff, Hs. Wagner did n·::.t 
express a preference for approval or disapproval of FPC's petition, 
but thought that the alternative recommendations (not to approvp t ~~~· 
settlement agreement) would conflict with the Commission'!:> 199::. 
order· (Order No. PSC-95-0210-FOF-EQJ by reinterpreting the contract. 
Ms. Wagner's opinion about this order was known to staff well before 
the relationship with Hr. Dolan was alleged to have started. Ms. 
Wagner did not attempt to influence the substance of staf r•::; 
recommendations, and reviewed the recommendation only for clarity 
and style. 

Ms. Wagner introduced staff's recommendation at the Commission 
agenda conference on April 1, 1997, and presented a summary of each 
of the issues and the recommendations on those issues. According 
to the lead technical division staff, Ms. Wagner's summary 
accurately and fairly stated the recommendations, both for and 
against approving the settlement agreement that FPC advocated. 

Based on the above information and a review of relevant 
documents, Appeal's staff does not beli~ve there is any basis to 
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DOCKET NOS. 961184-EQ, 961407-EQ, 961477-EQ 
DATE: AUGUST 6, 1997 

conclude that there was any bias in the information presented bj 
staff to the Commission in this docket. 

DOCkB'I" ..:>. 961477-BQ - Pl:'l'ITIC»f FOR &XPEDI'l'ED APIWWAL OF SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT WITH LAKE COCIN, L'l'D. , BY FLORIDA POWEll CORPORATION. 

CXMIISSiai STAPP: JBNI:IJIS 1 'I'RAPP 1 PLOYD, BALLIIGBR, DUDLBY, BRBMAN, 
HARLOW, tiHBBLBR, MAURBY, IIOIOLTY, .,._IBGA1 SLIIMKBWICZ, STALLCUP, 
BLIAS, WAGNBR 

PARTIBS: FLORIDA fOIIBR CORPOJtATiml 1 LAD COGBN, Lm. , NCP LAJCB 
PONBR, INC. 
OTHRRS: VASTAR GAS ~lm1 U.C. 1 LAKE INTEREST HOLDINGS, INC. 

FPC filed its petition in December 12, 1996. Staff's 
recommendation on FPC's petition was filed on June 12, 1997, an i 
considered by the Conunission at its June 24, 1997, agend<2 
conference. Lake Cogen, Ltd., the party to the contract with FCP, 
and NCP Lake Power, Inc., Lake Cogen's general partner, were granted 
intervention on June 5, 1997. Vastar, a gas supplier that is not 
a party to the contract between FPC and Lake Cogen, was den 1 e··l 
intervention on April 10, 1997. Lake Interest Holdings, Inc. ILIH ! t 

filed a petition to intervene on February 28, 1997. An order c1n 
this petition has not been issued. 

According to staff, the recommendation was initially drdfted 
for filing along with the Pasco recommendation in March, however/ 
Lake Cogen ownership questions arose which delayed its filing. In 
addition, staff decided a legal issue should be added and the 
recommendation was not filed until June 12, 1997. The Cornmiss1 o n 
voted to approve the petition on June 24, 1997. On July 15, 1997, 
before an order was issued, the Commission voted to reconsider its 
decision at the August 18, 1997, agenda conference. 

Except for the addition of a legal issue, th~ reconunendat10n 
that was considered by the Commission on June 24, 1997, wa.s 
substantially the same as in the Pasco case and contained a primar1 
and two alternate recommendations on the issue of whether to approve 
FPC's petition. According to the EAG and AFAD staff members wh n 
wrote all but the legal issue, Ms. Wagner's role was 1 imi t f~d. M: -
Waqrwr did ll<~t try to influence the substantive content o1 U1t:lr 

recommendations, and staff did not observe any actions of Ms. Wagner 
that indicated she was biased for or against FPC. 
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DOCKET NOS. 961184-EQ, 961407-EQ, 961477-EQ 
DATE: AUGUST 6, 1997 

Mr. Elias prepared the recommendation on the legal issue, and 
although Ms. Wagner had stated that she would file an alternat1ve 
recommendation, she did not. Mr. Elias presented the legal issue 
at the June 24, 1997, agenda conference, although Ms. Wagner also 
participated to a limited extent. Ms. Wagner stated her opinion 
that pursuant to the 1995 order (Order No. PSC-95-0210-FOF-EQl, the 
Commission could only revisit an earlier cost recovery decision 1f 
the evidence showed there was fraud, misrepresentation, or mistake. 
According to staff members who worked on this and similar dockets, 
Ms. Wagner had voiced this opinion at least several months befor~ 
the relationship with an FPC employee is alleged to have begun, ar.d 
had held the opinion consistently. 

Lake Interest Holdings, Inc., responded that it had no bas1s 
to believe that any information was biased and there is no reason 
for thP Conunission to revisit its decision. Lake Cogen, Ltd., al~r' 
responded that it had no reason to believe, and is unaware of, ar.; 
bias in any information presented by Ms. Wagner, or that any kej 
information was withheld. Lake Cogen noted that competing 
recommendations both for and against the approval of the Lake CogE:n­
PFC settlement agreement were fully discussed over a period of 
nearly two hours at the agenda conference. FPC's response, 
enclosing Judge Lacey's investigation report, is discussed under th€ 
Orlando Cogen docket. Vastar also sent one response for both th1s 
docket and the Pasco docket and its comments about Ms. Wagner's prtrt 
in the denial of intervention are stated above, under the Pasc0 
docket. 

Vastar' s petition to intervene was denied by the prel;earir.lJ 
officer on April 10, 1997, durinq the review period. The der11<d, 
however, is the same action taken on March 24, 1997--prior to thE: 
time period under review--on Vastar's petition to intervene in the 
similar Pasco docket, where Vastar's grounds for intervening were 
substantially the same. As in the Pasco docket, Vastar was not a 
party to the contract between FPC and Lake Cogen. 

OPC did not file a notice of intervention in this docket, but 
participated at the June 24, 1997, agenda conference. Its responsP 
is i rlc 1 uded in the discussion of the OCL docket. 

Based on this review, Appeals' staff does not believe there 1s 

any basis to conclude that there was any bias in the information 
presented by staff to the Commission in the Lake docket. 
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llOCKET NuS. 961184-EQ, 961401-EQ, 961411-EQ 
DATE: AUGUST 6, 1997 

StJioK\RX 

Appeals staff concludes that there is not any evidence of bias 
in the information presented by staff to the Commission in an-; ,,f 
the three dockets reviewed. The recommendations acted on b"f t !..­
Commission after March 31, 1997, were prepared by technical staff, 
or in the OCL docket, by other legal staff. Ms. Wagner's leqrtl 
opinions appear to have been limited to an opinion on the eftect td 
the 1995 order, identified earlier in this recommendation, and not 
to an opinion on the merits of FPC's petitions or the settlement 
agreements. Moreover, Ms. Wagner's opinion was held for some ti, .. e 
before the relationship is alleged to have begun, and rema1ned 
consistent throughout these proceedings. Actions taken on petitions 
to intervene were consistent with action on similar petitions bef ~re 
March 31, 1997. Appeals staff believes it is not likely that Ms. 
Wagner's relationship with Mr. Dolan had any influence on the 
actions taken in these dockets. 

ISSUE 2: Should these dockets be closed? 

BECQttGNPATION: Docket No. 961407-EO (Pasco) should be closed. 
Docket Nos. 961477-EO (Lake) and 961184-EO (OCLl should not b1? 

closed. 

STAFf ANALJSIS: Docket No. 961407-EO (Pasco) was a closed docket 
that was reopened for the purpose of this review. The order 
approving the settlement agreement was final on May 29, 1997. If 
the Commission approves staff on Issue 1, the docket may be closed 
again. Docket No. 961184-EO (OCLJ was an open docket and a hearing 
is scheduled for October, 1997. Docket No. 961477-EO (Lake l Wit:; 

also an open docket and should remain open pending the Comrni~~l•'n' :. 
decision on Item 5 of the August 18, 1997, agenda. 
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Conuruss1onen· 
. \ l. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN 

:JlY DEASON 
; .F cuax 
D _.£ K KlESUNO 
JoE GARCIA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

BY FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL 

John Roger Howe. Esquire 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
Ill W Madison Street, 111812 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-1400 

Manhew Childs. Esquire 
Steel. Hector and Davis 
21 S S Monroe Street 
Suite 60 I 
Tallahassee, Aorida l2JO I 

James A McGee, Esquire 
Aorida Power Corporation 
P 0 Bo" 14042 
St Petersburg, Florida JJ7JJ-4042 

July 23. 1997 

ATTACiiMENT 1 

01\1SION OF AIPEALS 
o .. ,,o s .. mt 

DlltECTOil 
(850) 4ll-624S 

Re: Docket No. 9611N-EQ - PedtiH lor Appi"'Yal ol Earty Termination Amendment to 
NeaoU.ted Qualilyina FIICillly CNinelwidl Orlallllo Coaen U•lted, Ltd., b7 florida Powu 
Corporation 

Dear Messrs. Howe, Cbilda, and McGee: 

On July IS, 1997, lhe Commission voled to rmew its decision in the above docket The 
purpose of the review is to determine if there wu any biu in the information presented by staff to 
the Commission in this mancr after March J I, 1997. An order bu not yet issued, bowever, I have 
enclosed a copy of the staft' recoDIIIIelldalion that tbe Colllllliuion approved with minor changes 

Pursuant to the Commiuion'1 ..ate, I bave been ubd to oblain information &om the part1es 
to the docket. I am particularly interested in whether you believe that any information presented by 
staff to the Commission retlecu biu; whether the infonnalion wu illaa:urate, unsupponed, or 
whether certain information that abould bave been presented wu -· Pleue apecifically 1dentify 
that information Pleue also include bow the information miabt bave affected the decis10n of the 

C..,ITALCtacuOrnaCKI<ID•U.IJRJMdDOAKicMILIYdii•TOI.IABO-I,R.JZJ-1 
.U.~•~-.IOfFC-,:' J' S Q 9 ..._....._CONTA.CTaHC.nAT!..rLUS 



f\"cket No 961184-EQ 
23, 1997 
:2 

Commission, and how that may have beaefiaed Florida Power Corporation or prejudiced another 
party or person 

I would like to file a recolllllllllclalio by Aup1t 6, I 997, for consideration at the August 18. 
1997. agenda conference In order to do tbat, I wiU need tbe illformation from you, with a copy to 
the Director of Records and Reponina. by Friday, AuJUII I. Please let me know as soon as poss1ble 
if that time is not adequate for any reuon. My facsimile IIUIIIber i1 (904 )41 3-6099 1f you wish to 
fax your comments to me. If you have any qunlions. plaA don't hesitate to call me at (904)413-
6098. 

CTM 
Enclosure 

cc Director of Records and Reporting 

Sincerely, 

~7A~ 
Cbriltiana T. Moore 
Auociale General Counse! 

~ 0 



Corruruss,oners 
'l JOIC'SON, CHAIRMAN 
'J.YDEASON 
; F CLARK 

l _ ... [ K K.IESUNG 
Jo£ GARCIA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

BY FACSIMILE AND US. MAIL 

Ansley Watson, Jr, Esquire 
Macfarlane Ferguson II: McMullen 
Post Office Bmt I 531 
Tampa, Florida 33601-1531 

D Bruce May, Esquire 
Karen D. Walker, Esquire 
Holland II: Knight LLP 
P 0 Drawer 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 

John W. Jimison, Esquire 
Brady & Berliner, P.C. 
1225 19th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 

James A McGee, Esquire 
Flonda Power Corporation 
P 0 Box 14042 
St Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042 

July 23, 1997 

01VJSION OF APPEALS 

DA\10 SMITH 
OIUCTOR 
(850) 4 I l-6l4S 

Re: Docket No. 961407-[Q- florida Power Corporation- Petition for Eapedited Approval of 
Senlement A1reement with Puco C01ea. Led. 

Dear Messrs. Watson, May, Jimison and McGee: 

On July 15, 1997, tbe Commission voted 10 review in decision in tbe above docket The 
purpose of the review is to determine if lbere wu any biu in tbe information presented by staff to 
the CommissiOn 1n this matter after March 31, 1997. All order bu not yet issued, however, I have 
enclosed a copy of the stalf recommendation that tbe Commission approved with minor changes 

Pursuant to tbe Commis!ion's VOle, I have been u.ked 10 obtain information from the panies 
to the docket I am particularly interested in wbelher you believe that any information presented by 
staff to the Commission reflects biu; wbelher tbe infol'lll&lion wu inaccurate, unsupponed, or 

C..rrrAL CIRCLE Orna CIJOITUl• Z5otO SHVMAAD OAitllcMJuvAAD• TUUKADII, JL J1J99-l 
A.a~•~_.Off& )I :tz 11 .......... COPn'ACT..,..C.nAT!..fLTS 



Docket No 961407-EQ 
23. !997 

p '2 

whether cenain information that should have been presented wu not. Please specifically identify 
that information. Please also include how the illformation might have aft"ected the dectsion of the 
Commission, and how that may have ber.efitted Florida Power Corporation or prejudiced another 
pany or person. 

I would like to file a recommendalion by Aupst 6, 1997, for consideration at the August 18, 
1997, agenda conference. In order to do tbat, I will need the iaformation &om you, with a copy to 
the Director of Records and RcponiJII, by Friday, Au[pllll. lftbat time is not adequate for any 
reason. please let me know as soon as possible. My facsimile number is (904)413-6099 if you wtsh 
to fax your comments to me If you have aay queationa, please do not hesitate to call me at 
(904)413-6098 

CTM 
Enclosure 

cc · Director of Records and Reponing 
Office of Public CouiiSel 

Sincerely, 

t!l~~(.~ 
CbristiaM T. Moore 
Associate General Counsel 

1 2 



Comrn.~ss1oners 
'· ' . -\ l. )Offi>;SON, CKAJR.\tAN 

UY DEASON 

~ -..F CLARK 
u. ,>[ K KlESLISG 
JoE GARCIA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

BY FACSIMR..E AND US. MAIL 

Roben Scheffel Wright, Esquire 
Landers and Parsons 
P 0 Box 271 

D Bruce May, Esquire 
Karen D Walker, Esquire 
Holland & Knight LLP 
P 0 Drawer 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 

John W. Jimison, Esquire 
Brady & Berliner, P.C. 
122.5 19th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 

James A. McGee, Esquire 
Florida Power Corporation 
P 0 Box 14042 
S1 Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042 

July 23, 1997 

DIVJSION OF APPE.-\LS 

DAVID SMITH 
DIIIICTOR 
(850) 413-624 5 

Re: Docker No. 961477-EQ. Pelilloa for Eapecliled Appnval of Senlement Aareemenl with 
Lake Coaen, Ltd., by Florida r-er Corpontioa 

Dear Messrs. Wright, May, Jimison, and McGee: 

On July IS, 1997, tbe Commiuioa voted to review ill decision ia the above docket The 
purpose of the review is to determine if there wu Ill)' bias ia tbe information presented by staff to 
the Commission in this maner after Mardlll, 1997. Aa order hu aor yet issued, however. I am 
enclosing a copy of the staff recommeodalioa !bat abe Commiuion approved with rrunor changes 

Pursuant to the Commiuioo'1 voce, I bave been uked to obtain information from the pa.rt1es 
to the docket I am particularly interested ia whether you believe that any information presented by 
staff to the Commission retlec:u biu; wbether tbe infol"'llllion wu iaaccurate, unsupponed. or 

CAPITALCIRCU:0PnC&C&NTU•2540SHUMARD0AKIIouuVAU•TAUAJ~ADU.,fLJU99~162 
AII....,_..~Of .. i J'n p ;a ....,_a.....c:::'OfiiTAC'T~.STATE-rLL"S ., .s 
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DMket No. 961477-EQ 
J, :3, 1997 
p 2 

whether cenain infonnation tbat should have been presented wu not. Please specifically idenufy 
that information. Pleue also include bow tbe infonnation might have affected the dec1sion of the 
Commission. and how that may have benefined Florida Power Corporation or prejudiced any pany 
or person. 

I would like to file a rec:oJIIIIIelld by Aupst 6, 1997, for consideration at the August 18. 
1997, agenda conference. ID order to do that. I wiD need tbe infonnation from you, with a copy to 
the Director of Records and Reportia& by Friday, Auguat I. If that time is not adequate for any 
reason. please let me know u soon u possible. My facsimile number is (904)413-6099 if you w1sh 
to fax your comments to me. If you have any qt*'"-, pleue don 'r hesitue to call me at (904 )413-
6098 

CTM 
Enclosure 

cc · Director of Records and Reportiag 
Office of Public Counsel 

Sillc:erely, 

LL~T~ 
Cbristialla T. Moore 
Associate General Counsel 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

:·· ·-: " . ~ . ' . -: ........ 
o' • I o ' 

·'I "'"wl f" ., ,,..,,J •• -

Florida 
Power 

L,, 1 ow•wool..t r•i'o"Lt·L.-

COI!.I'OI'ATIOH 

July 31, 1997 

JAMEs A. McGEE 
SEN lOA COUNSEl 

Via FedEx 

Christiana T. Moore, Esquire 
Division of Appeals 
Florida Public Service Commiuion 
2540 Shumard Oat Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0150 

Re: Docket No. 9611114-EQ • Petition for Approval of Early 
Tennillllion Amendment to Neanti•ted Qualifying Facilities 
Contnct with Orlando Copn Limited, Ltd , by Florida 
Power Cmporation. 

Docket No. 961407-EQ • Petition for Expedited Approval of 
Settlement Alfeement with Puco Coaen, Ltd., by Florida 
Power Cmporation. 

Docket No. 961477-EQ • Petition for Expedited Approval of 
Settlement Alfeement with Lake Coaen, Ltd., by Florida 
Power C01p01ation. 

Dear Ms. Moore: 

This responds to your leaen dated July 23, 1997 in the subject dockets 
requesting information from the putia reprdina the conflict of interest that may 
have existed between a former Commiuion staff IUorney and an employee of 
Florida Power Cmporation. 

As you may know, lhortly after Florida Power filed its Notice of Conflict 
of Interest in Docket No. 961477-EQ, it retained former Federal District Coun 
Judge Frederick B. Lacey, of the law firm ofLcBoeuf, Lamb, Greene It MacRae, 
to conduct an investiption into the relationship between the former staff anorney 

GENEWAL OFFICE 
3201 Thlny·fo~oarth StrHt South • l'oet Office lo• 1.ao42 • St.,...,..,., ........ 11711·.aG·U • CIU, IM-111• • Fex: 11131 86&·•931 

A FlolidJJ -'"44: c.,....,. 



and the Florida Power employee. Judp Lacey wu abo ubd to provide his 
views on whether the relatiOIIIhip had any impiCI on J:iroceedinp before the 
Commission 10 which Florida Power wu or il a puty. The Judp's repon of his 
invesliplion wu completed on July 29, 1997. 

To usist in the prepualion of your recommendation to the Commission on 
this matter. I have enclosed three c:opiel of Judp Llcey's repon. Please feel free 
to conlaet me if you have any questions. 

JAM/kp 
Enclosures 

Very trult;I:: t----­
James A. McGee 

cc: Division of Records and Rcporlina (with 3 copies of enclosure) 
Parties of record (with enclosure) 

- 2 -
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TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

LEBOEUF, LAMB, GREENE & MACRAE 
L.L.P . 

• _ _... ....... , __ F .a..-ooOI .. IF .. I-O'I ... tlC ....... TIOIII 

1211 W .. T IIIlTH STRUT 

NIW YOIIK. NY 1001 8·11318 

July 211, 111117 

Florida Power Corporation 

LeBoeuf, Laab, Gre- 1 llacaae, L.L.P. 

Qglen/Mfgner Sgeqtel lpyeetipetipn 

You bave retained us to conduct an inveatiqation to 

determine wben a social or roaantic relationship baqan ba~ween 

Lorna Waqner, • for.er ataff attorney of the Florida Public 

Service Ca.aiaaion (the •psc• or the •ca.aiaaion•), and Robart 

Dolan, Manaqar of Coqanaration Contract• and ~iniatration at 

Florida Power Corporation (•Florida Power•), and to develop the 

chronoloqy of that relationship up to the enqaq .. ent of Waqne~ 

and Dolan on June 28, ltt7. You bave also requested that we 

provide you with our viewa on wbether the ralationehip between 

Waqner and Dolan had any i~ct upon requlatory proceedinqs to 

which Florida Power is or waa a party, recoqni1inq that the PSC 

is ultimately the entity in the beat poeition to determine this 

issue because the PSC baa the aoat coaplate access to individuals 

and document• involved in ita decision aakinq process. Our 

our conclusion• at thia tiae are baaed upon a review of 

relevant docuaanta, toqather with interviews we conducted on 
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July 13-14, 1997 and July 17, 1997 of the follovinq officers and 

employ••• of Florida Power: 

• Joseph H. Richardaon, Praaidant and Chief Executive Officer; 

• Jamaa p. Fa .. , Deputy General Counaal; 

• Michael B. Foley, Senior Vice Praaidant of Enarqy Delivery; 

• Jam•• McGee, Senior counsel; 

• Jam•• Stanfield, Public service co .. iaaion Liaiaon end 

senior counaal; 

• samuel F. Nixon, Jr., Director of Purchased Povar Resources; 

• Lea G. Schuatar, Mana9ar of Purchaaad Povar; 

• David Ga .. on, Mana9er of Coven Purchaaad Paver; 

• R. Jamaa Rocha, Mana9ar of coven Purchaaed Paver; 

• Richard Breyer, Project Mana9ar; 

• John Pierpont, Staff Market Spacialiat, Povar Marketinq; 

• Edward Lynch, Mana9ar of Load Foracaatinq; 

• Marqarat Griffith, Dapartaent Support Spacialiat; 

• Dale s. Willia .. , Principal Buyer; 

• Byron covey, cryatal River Plant Manaqar; and 

• Mr. Dolan. 

We alao interviewed three individual• vith knovladqa of relevant 

facta vho are not Florida Paver .-ployaas or officara: 

• Chria s. Coutroulia, a partner in the Florida lev firm of 

carlton, Fialda, Ward, .... nual, S•ith ' CUtler, P.A. 

("Carlton Fialda"); 

• Philip s. Henry, retired Senior Vice Praaidant of Enarqy 

Delivery at Florida Povar; and 

• Michael R. Waller, contract counaal to Florida Povar. 

-:z-
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Rodney Gaddy, Senior coun8el, and Bali•• Oliveira, 

contract coun8el, conducted preli•inary interview• with many of 

the individual• wa latar intarvievad, and p•rticipatad and aided 

us in the tact gathering proce••· The tact• and conclu•ions set 

forth in thi• report, however, were co.piled and reached through 

our own inve•ti;ation. 

I. IIIGQTr!J IPM!''J 

our inva•ti;ation at thi• tiaa indicate• that a aocial 

or romantic relation•hip ~tween Wa;nar and Dolan ~;an with 

their meeting on or about Kay 5, 1117, although thare ia aome 

tenuoua, hear•ay evidence that the relation•hip ••Y have begun 

prior to March 17, 1117. wavner and Dolan ••w each other 

socially at lea•t twice .ore durin; May, and •everal time• during 

June, leading to their enga; ... nt on June 21, the day attar 

Wagner lett the employ or the PSC. 

None or the interview• we have conducted, or the 

document• we have reviewed, indicated that the relationahip 

between wagner and Dol•n had any i•pact upon regulatory 

proceeding• to which Florida Power i• or wa• • party, tor at 

leaat two rea•on•. 

Firat, it ia our wnder•tandinq that Wagner, who worked 

for the PSC a• a •tarr attorney tor approximately z~ yeara, would 

have her legal work reviewed and reviaed by two auperviaora. As 

a result, it i• dubiou• that wavner po••e••ed the ability or 

atatu• to intluence PSC deci•ion•. MOreover, it i• our 

under•tandinq that •tarr attorney• at the PSC generally do not 

20 



make the policy raco .. andationa that serve as the basis for Psc 

staff raco ... ndations to the PSC co .. issionars. 

Sespnd, even if Waqnar had the ability or status to 

influence PSC decisions, va hava seen no indication, based upon 

the evidence ve have reviewed to date, that any PSC decision 

regarding Florida Power vas influenced by bias or improper 

conduct. 

II. DCZ' 

Dolan began working at Florida Power in November 1983. 

wagner began working at tbe PSC in Movaaber 1994. In 1997, as 

Manager of Coqenaration contracts and Adainistration at Florida 

Power, Dolan's responsibilities included negotiating coqeneratio~ 

contracts and preparing arquaents and PSC testimony relating to 

those sontracts. AS a staff attorney at the PSC, Wagner's 

responsibilities included drafting PSC orders and crafting 

arguments based upon policy decisions .. de by otbars at the PSC. 

Besause Wagner vas a relatively junior ..,bar of tbe PSC staff, 

her work vas reviewed by tvo auperiora: Robert Elias and Noreen 

Davis. 

According to Dolan, be and Waqnar first .. t •a souple 

ot years ago,• vben Wagner vas working on a case in which Dolan 

was involved. A list of tba Florida Power .. tters aasigned to 

Wagner since January 1, 1996 ia annexed aa Exhibit 1. None ot 

the tacts we have gathered to date indicate• tbet the 

relationship between Dolan and Wagner vas a aocial or roaantic 

one prior to 1997. Indeed, with a few liaited exceptions, the 
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individual• wa interviewed identify Kay 5, 1997 ae the firet 

eocial encounter between Dolan and Wagner.' 

A. Initiet Qpppypis•tiqne 

savaral of the in4ivi4uala wa have interviewed 

indicated that Dolan and Wagner took occaaional amoking breaks 

together prior to Kay 5, 1997, durin, PSC maetinge andtor 

haaringe, often in the coapany of othara. Nona of the•• 

individual• inferred fraa thaaa eaokinq braake that anything 

other than a profeeeional workint ralationehip axieted between 

Waqner and Dolan. 

During one of auch aaokint braaka, and on or before 

April 7, 1997, Wagner adviaed Dolan that aha wae thinking of 

leaving the PSC and wae intaraeted in axplorinq other job 

opportunitiae. Ja .. e r ... , who apoka with Wagner raqularly on 

Florida Powar/PSC buainaaa aattare, racalle that Wagner also told 

him ehe wae intaraated in aovin, to another area. 

on April 7, while in Tallahaaeaa for maatinge to 

attempt to eattla a dieputa ralatinq to tha Petition by Florida 

Power corporation for Expedited Approval of Aqraamant with Tiger 

Dolan flatly daniae that be and Wagner ever mat 
socially prior to Kay 5. However, Michael Wallar 
racalle Dolan .. ntionin, a •Lorna• prior to March l7, 
1997, and Wallar thinka ba aay have heard prior to 
March 17 that •Lorna• had invited Dolan to go to the 
Florida Kaye. Nona of the other individual• we have 
interviewed abara Wallar'• recollection, although we 
have bean adviaad tbat Jeanne Banadatti of Daetach, 
Inc. recalled Dolan ralatin, to her in Houeton, Texas 
on April at, 1997 that ha waa datint eomeona at the PSC 
and that hie auparviaor wae concerned about it. 
Benedetti baa rafueed our raquaet for an interview, and 
no other paraon wa bava epokan with can confirm her 
recollection. 

-5-
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Bay Limited Partnership to PUrchase Ti9er Bay Co9eneration 

Facility and Terainate Related PUrchaser Power contracts -- PSC 

Docket No. i7001&- IQ (the •Ti9er Bay Matter•), Dolan and his 

supervisor, Saauel Nixon, aentioned to Chris Coutroulis, a 

partner in the Florida lav fira of carlton Fields, that Wagner 

was interested in leavin9 the PSC. Coutroulis vas also in 

Tallahassee for the Ti9er Bay ne9otiationa. 

Coutroulia indicated that carlton Fields vas looking 

for liti9ation attorneya with l to 5 yeara experience, and asked 

Dolan and Nixon to hava Vatner .. nd Coutroulis her resume. They 

a9read. As diacuaaed below, Wa9n•r did not contact Coutroulis 

until June 5. 1 

B~ sgst•J ln~ount•r• 

1. The ctnsp pe ltVP C•l•br•tfpn 

Dolan, Nixon and aeveral othera point to the Cinco De 

Mayo celebration on .. y 5, 1117 in Tallahaasaa es the first time 

Dolan and We9er aet aocially. Dolen, by pre-arran9emant, knew in 

advance that Wa9nar vaa coaift9 to hia aotel in Tallahassee, the 

Cabot Lod9a, on May 5 to pick hia up to 90 to the celebration. 

Wa9nar arrived at the aotal with tvo friends and her 

daughter. In addition to Dolan, the group aat Nixon and James 

Rocha, who were in Tallahaa ... with Dolan to attend a meeting on 

May 6 relating to the Petition of Florida Power Corporation tor 

Expedited Approval of Settl ... nt A9re ... nt with Lake Cogan, Ltd . 

• The Tiger Bay Katter vas subsequently settled by 
stipulation of all parties, which vas approved 
unanimously by thm Comaission at the May 1i Agsnda 
Conference. 

_,_ 
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-- PSC Docket No. 961477-EQ (the "Lake Co;en Matter"). John 

Pierpont, who va1 in Tallaha11e• on unrelated Florida Power 

bu1ine11, va1 alao preaent. 

The Lake co;en .. atinv on May 6 apparently concerned 

financin9 mattera and withdrawal of a third-party petition. 

Florida Power did not take • poaition on either iaaue. Wagner 

attended the meetin9 to;ether with eeverel other commieaion 

staffers.• 

Accordinq to Dolan, be and wavner left the motel with 

her daughter and, after leavinv her dauvhter with a babyeittar at 

a friand'e houea, attended the Cinco de Mayo celebration for two 

or three hours. 

2. Madeira BetQb 

Between May 5 and the end of May, Dolan and Wegner saw 

each other eocially at leaat once aore.• On or about Friday, 

May 16, Wagner drove to St. Pater1bur9 fro. Tallahassee for the 

weekend. According to Dolan, wavner had wanted to come to st. 

Petersburg to ••• • friend and har friend's husband, whom Wagner 

• 

• 

Also on Hay 6, the PSC held an Afenda Conference 
relating to, aaonv other thinva, the Petition by 
Florida Power corporation for APProval of Revised 
Pro;raa Participation standlrda for Reeidential Home 
Energy Improva .. nt and Reaidential New conatruction 
Pro;r ... -- PSC Docket No. 970056 - IQ (the 
"Residential Hoae Bn•rvr Matter"). No laval isauaa 
were raiaed by the reco .. endation of PSC ataff with 
respect to the Reaidential Hoae Energy Natter. At the 
Agenda conference, the PSC unaniaoualy approvad taritt 
reviaiona for reaidential hoae enervr and new 
conatruction improvement• by Florida Power. Dolen had 
no involvement in the Reaidential Hoae Energy Hattar . 

They alao apoke by telephone 1everal ti .. a about 
mattara unrelated to work, aooordinq to Dolan. 

-7-
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knew !rom law school. Waqnar stayed at Dolan's house tor the 

weekend. Dolan and Waqnar spent a portion of the day on 

saturday, May 17, at the Madeira hach "Taste of the Beaches ·• 

festival, where they briefly mat three Florida Power employees: 

Edward Lynch, Richard Breyer and Marc Aarataad. Accordinq to 

Dolan, Lynch and Brayer, no Florida Power matters were dia.cuaaed 

in waqner•a presence. Indaad, Dolan daniea that he and Waqnar 

aver diacuaaed Florida Power or PIC business after their 

relationship became a social or romantic one. 

J. The .. rathpn Me•k•pd 

Dolan and Waqnar next saw each other on Thursday, 

Hay 29, when they flaw together with Waqnar•a dauqhtar to 

Marathon, Florida, where Waqnar•s mother has a home. Waqner 

obtained the fliqht tickets by uain; frequent flyer miles. Dolan 

and waqnar spent Thursday niqht, Friday and Sunday at her 

mother's home; they stayed Saturday niqht, May 31, at the Pier 

House. 1 

Our interviews and docuaent review indicate that upon 

his return to the office durin; the week of June 2, Dolan 

reported to Nixon, Michaal Wallar, Rocha, Lee Schuster and 

perhaps others that he had a "wonderful" weekend with Waqner. 

Waller reported to r ... that Dolan and Waqnar vera in Marathon 

toqethar. Fama, in turn, spoke with Ja••• Stanfield on June 3 or 

shortly thereafter. Fama also discussed the weekend trip with 

' It is unclear whether Dolan and Waqner stayed at the 
Pier House in Marathon, or at the Pier House in Kay 
West, Florida. 
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Nixon, and spoke briefly with Dolan. BecaPsa Faaa and Stanfield 

were, at that time, aware of taw details relating to the weekend, 

it was unclear to thea whether Dolan and Wa9nar traveled together 

to Marathon, went there as part of a groPp, or simply ran into 

each other during the weekend. 

4. Tb• ot4 zqwn G•thertpq 

Dolan and Wagner naxt eav each other on Friday, June 6, 

1997. on that data, Wagner drove to .. at Dolan at a weekend 

qatherinq he vaa attending with approxi .. taly one dozen former 

and current Florida Power employees in Old Town, Florida on the 

suwannee River. AlthOP9h Dolan vas invited to attend by a 

Florida Power .. ployea vboaa Old Town ha.a aerved as the site for 

the gathering, Wagner was not invited. aoreover, according to 

several of the Florida Power aaployaea who attended, Wagner'• 

presence for a taw hours on Friday and Saturday night was viewed 

as inappropriate and a surprise, bac&Paa (1) Wagner introduced 

herself aa a PSC staff attorney who worked on cogeneration 

mattera; and (2) there was an wnderatanding aaong the gueats that 

the gathering waa intended to ba just tor aalea. 

Shortly attar Wagner's arrival on Friday, June 6, the 

group agreed (outaide the presence of Wagner and Dolan) not to 

have any diacuaaion of Florida Power in Wagner'• presence. In 

addition, the uneasiness created by Wa9ner•a preaence prompted at 

least two Florida Power .. ployeea to laava the gathering early. 

All of the individuals we have interviewed who were preaent at 

the Old Town gatherin9 have confirmed that no Florida Power 

mattera ware diacuaaed in Wagner•• praaanca. 

-9-
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5. Tb• Orlendp Cegen Apend• Cpnferense 

Dolan trav•l•d to Tallaha•••• on TU•aday, Jun• 10 to 

att•nd th• A9•nda Contar•nce relatin9 to the Petition for 

Approval of Early T•r.ination Aaendment to Me;otiated Qualifying 

Facility Contract with Orlando co;en Liaited -- PSC Docket No. 

071194-EQ (th• •orlando co;en Natter•). At the A;enda 

Conference, the PSC denied a aotion to dieaiss of Public Counsel 

relating to the Orlando Co;en Natter. Wagner played no role in 

the conference with respect to that issue. Earlier in the year, 

on January 27, 1997, the PSC issued an Order denying Florida 

Power's petition on the Orlando co;an Natter. 

While in Tallahassee on June 10, Dolan played 

racquetball with va;nar. DOlan returned to st. Petersburg on 

Wednesday mornin;, June 11. 

C. pglan•a Bepqyel frge Cppeneretipn Mttt•r• 

Also on June 10, Faaa and Stanfield ••t for lunch in 

Tallahassee. raaa and McGee ware in Tallahas••• to attend the 

Agenda conference and another .. atin;. Durin; the lunch, Fama 

and stanfield diacueaed, aaon; other thin;a, the weekend trip of 

Dolan and wa;ner to Marathon. Faaa and Stanfield had now come to 

understand that Dolan and va;ner had traveled to Marathon 

together, bUt neither Faaa nor Stanfield knew of Wa;nar's trip to 

the Old Town ;atherinq, or of any other eocial contacts between 

Dolan and wa;nar. Secau .. of their concern about the Marathon 

trip, however, Stanfield brou;ht the trip to the attention of 

Florida Power'• preaident and chief executive officer, Joaeph 

Richardaon. 

-10-
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on June 11, Richardson directed that Michael Foley 

discuss the issue with Dolan, and remove Dolan from all work on 

cogeneration ~ontracts. 1 That sa•e day, Foley confronted Dolan 

with the facts as understood by Fama, Stanfield and Richardson. 

Dolan would not, at first, admit to datinq Waqner. Dolan 

conceded that he had been seeinq Wavner socially, but Dolan 

indicated that the relationship vas not a serious one, because he 

continued to date other voaen, and that the trip to Marathon was 

not a "date," but vas only a visit to wavner•s mother. Dolan 

added that Waqner vae no lonqer vorkinq on coqeneration matters 

at the PSC, but vas nov vorkinq on industry restructuring. 

Foley told Dolan that his behavior vas inappropriate, 

because wavner vaa a PSC attorney vorkinq on coqeneration 

matters. Foley advised Dolan that he vas re•oved from work on 

cogeneration matters, effective i .. ediately, and reassigned to 

fleet truck work. When Foley returned to Dolan to discuss these 

issues further, Foley advises that Dolan •entioned that he had 

telephoned Waqner durinq the interi• and that Waqner planned to 

resign from the PSC. Dolan denies that Wavner advised him on 

June 11 that she planned to resiqn. 

D. Wegner•• Beeiqnetiqn 

on Friday, June 13, 1997, Waqner submitted her letter 

of resignation to the PSC, effective June 27, 1997. Eiqht days 

earlier, on June 5, 1997, Wavner had contacted Coutroulis and 

I Nixon, Dolan's supervisor, vas on vacation between June 
9th and June 13th and did not return to the office 
until Monday, June 16th. 

-11-
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aakad, among other thinga, about ••ploy.ant opportunitiee at 

carlton Fialda, coutroulie adviaed Wevnar that aha could send 

him her raauma. coutroulia found Waqnar'e telephone call 

somewhat odd, particularly becauaa he had heard nothing further 

ravarding Wagner'• eaarch for .. ploy.ant einca hie convareation 

with Dolan and Hixon on April 7. 

Ae a raault, coutroulie telephoned Faaa, who adviead 

Coutroulie of the waakand trip to Marathon, and auvvaatad that 

coutroulia call Waqnar back and instruct her not to aand 

coutroulie a raauaa. coutroulia did call wavnar and, when he 

reached her on Thursday June 12, asked that aha not forward a 

reeuma. Wagner advised Coutroulia that aha would be laavinq the 

PSC ahortly after the PSC ataff racaaaandation was aUbmittad in 

connection with the Lake co;an aattar. 

After aubaittinq her raaiqnation on June 13, wavnar 

flew to st. Patarabur9 to apand the waakand with DOlan. 

According to Dolan, June 1l was the first time Wagner advieed him 

of her raaignation. The two apparently paaeed part of the 

evening of June 1l at Harry's Beach Bar in St. Pete Beach. 

Wagner also visited Dolan in St. Patarabur9 durin9 the 

weekend of June 20-Juna 22. DOlan•• parante and eietar ware in 

st. Petereburq to sea DOlen, and DOlan, Waqner and Dolan•• aietar 

want to Harry'• Beach Bar, where they mat Hixon, Lynch, Brayer 

and perhapa a few other Florida Power aaployaaa. 

E. The J.ake CASeD •e•nd• conference 

on Tuesday, June 24, a PSC Agenda conference waa held 

on matter• ralatinq to, a•onv other thinqa, the Lake co;an 

-12-
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Matter. Florida Power•• petition waa approved at the June 24 

Conference by a 3-2 vote. Waqnar participated in diacuaaion ot 

only one juriadictional iaaua, and the co .. iaaion declined to 

vote on the iaaua. Dolan waa not present at the Conference. 

The iaauaa raised by the Lake Coqan petition ware 

virtually identical to those raiaad in the Petition by Florida 

Power Corporation tor Expedited Approval of Settlement Agreement 

Regarding Negotiated contract tor Purchaaa of Fira capacity and 

Energy fro• a Qualifyinq Facility vith Paaco co;an, Ltd. -- PSC 

Docket Ho. 961407-!Q (the "Paaco Coqan Matter"). The Pasco Cogan 

petition waa approved by the co .. iaaion after much discussion on 

April 1, 1997. 

F. The Engagement 

It waa reported to ua that, on or about June 20, during 

a lunchtime convaraation, Dolan waa "teased" about "losing his 

freedom." Dolan alao axaainad a diaaond and a aatting brought in 

by a fallow employee during the veak of June 23, and purchased an 

engagement ring on June 24 or June 25 in Taapa. Wagner visited 

Dolan again during the weekend of June 27, and they became 

engaged on Saturday evening June 21, the day attar Wagner'• last 

working day at the PSC. Dolan knav that Wagner'• raaignation had 

become affective prior to June 28. 

Word of the angagaaant reached Fa.. at Florida Power on 

Monday, June 30. He reported the anqaqe•ant to Eliaa at the PSC 

on Tueaday, July 1. our intarviawa have indicated that until 

Fama'a meeting with Elias on July 1, Florida Power •anagament and 

-13-
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employ••• did not know that Waqnar bad not reported bar 

relationanip with Dolan to tna PSC. 

Both Dolan and Nixon nave bean placed on administrative 

leave from Florida Power pendinq completion of Florida Power'• 

invaetiqation and evaluation of the raaulta of that 

investiqation. Dolan waa placed on adainiatrativa leave on July 

7; Nixon waa placed on adminiatrative leave on July 11. 

G. Eyente luheequent Tg tb• lnqeg•••nt 

1. The PSC end Flgrida pgwer Inye•tigatipn• 

Upon learninq of the enqaqe .. nt between Dolan and 

Waqner, the PSC announced that it waa undartakinq an internal 

invaatiqation to determine if the ralationanip between Dolan and 

Waqner bad any impact upon Florida Power matter• before the PSC. 

Memoranda prepared by or at the direction of the PSC in 

connection with that invaatiqation are annexed aa Exhibit 2. On 

Tuaaday, July 8, 1tt7, Florida Power filed a Notice of Conflict 

of Interaat with the PSC. A copy of that notice ia annexed as 

Exhibit 3. Aa you know, Florida Power retained tnia firm as 

outside counaal to conduct ita own invaatiqation. 

on Tuaaday, July 15, 1tt7, the PSC determined at an 

Aqanda Conference that (1) the Orlando Coqen and Paaco Coqan 

Matters would be reviewed to determine if any evidence of bias 

existed; and (2) the Lake Coqan Matter would be reopened and 

rebrie!ad becauaa one of tne co .. iaaionera wno nad voted to 

approve the petition indicated that aha had voted incorrectly. 

Bacauaa tna Lake Coqan Matter baa been reopened, any ieeuaa 
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relating to alleged biaa in connection with that matter may also 

be conaidared. 

2. pur commynisatipne With the psC 

In addition to the intarviawa and docuaant review we 

have conducted, we have alao diacuaaad our invaatiqation with the 

PSC. Specifically, we arranqed throuqh Stanfield to meat with 

PSC General counaal Robert Vandiver on Thuraday, July 17. We 

indicated to Vandiver that Florida Povar wanted to cooperate 

completely with the PSC'a invaatiqation and that Florida Power 

was conductinq ita ovn invaatiqation. Vandiver waa plaaaed to 

learn of Florida Powar•a cooperation and atatad that the PSC 

would make readily available all facta uncovered durinq ita 

inveetiqation. Vandiver alao arranqad for ue to comaunicate 

directly with Eliaa and Davia, both of whoa are involved in the 

PSC's inveetiqation. 

on Friday, July 18, 1997, wa apoka by telephone with 

Elias and conveyed to him the facta, aa we undaratood them, 

regarding the ralationahip between Waqnar and Dolan. Eliaa 

expresaad appreciation for our cooperation and adviaad ua that 

Davis would be intarviawinq Waqnar on Monday, July 21, and th8t 

Davis would telephone ua after the interview to provide ua with 

any new information aha had learned. We apoka with Davia on 

Monday afternoon, July 21. 

Our convaraationa with Eliaa and Davia added aome 

detail to our factual account, and revealed aoma minor factual 

diacrepanciaa. For example, Eliaa related that a PSC employee, 

Tarik Noriaqa, recalled Dolan aakinq whether "Lorna• would be 
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present tor a PSC employee plant tour conducted in early March, 

1997. overall, however, we do not re;ard the additional racts 

and minor discrepancies as siqniticant, because they do not 

change our conclusion, discussed more tully below, that the 

relationship between Wagner and Dolan had no impact upon PSC 

proceedings to which Florida Power is or vas a party. 

III. DIICQIIIQI 

The Facts Presented to Date Demonstrate No 
Evidence or Bias or Improper Conduct Relating 
tg Flprida Ppwer ••ttera lefqr• tb• PSC 

The interviews we have conducted, together with the 

documents we have reviewed, revealed no attirmative evidence or 

bias or improper conduct regarding the Florida Power matters in 

which Wagner vas involved bator• the PSC.' our conclusion that 

no bias or improper conduct existed is based on two reasons. 

Fjr•t. it is our understanding that Wagner, vhc worked 

for the PSC as a starr attorney for approximately 2~ years, would 

have her legal work reviewed and revised by two supervisors. As 

a result, it is dubious that Weqner possessed the ability or 

status to influence PSC decisions.' 

' 

I 

In asserting that our investigation revealed no 
evidence of bias or improper conduct, we recognize, as 
stated abOve, that the PSC is ultiaately the entity in 
the beat position to make a final judqment on this 
issue, because the PIC has the most complete access to 
individuals and documents involved in the PSC decision 
making process. 

As a threshold aatter, it should also ba noted that 
Wagner, as a staff attorney, could not act as a 
decision maker. The five PSC commissioners are the 
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Moreover, it ia our underatandin9 that ataff attorneys 

at the PSC 9enerally do not make the policy recommendation• that 

serve aa the baaia for PSC ataff reco .. endationa to the PSC. 

Thoae policy recom.endationa ere 9enerally made by the PSC's 

technical adviaora, with ataff attorneya .. rvin9 only to craft 

leqal arqumenta or ordera relatin9 to the policy recommendations. 

sesond, even if Waqner potentially had the power to 

influence PSC deciaiona, none of the evidence we have reviewed to 

date indicate• that any PSC deciaion r89ardin9 Florida Power was 

influenced by biaa or improper conduct. Five conaiderations may 

be relevant in determinin9 whether an a9ency•a deciaion makinq 

proceaa ia ao irrevocably tainted that the deciaion muat be 

voided. Thoae conaiderationa are: 

1. The 9ravity of the sa p•rt• co .. unicationa; 

2. Whether the contact• aay have influenced the 
a9ency•a ultimate deciaion; 

3. Whether the party aakin9 the iaproper 
contacta benefitted from the a9ency•a 
ultimate deciaion; 

4. Whether the content• of the communication• 
were unknown to oppoain9 partiea, who 
therefore had no opportunity to reapond; and 

5. Whether vacation of the a9ency•a deciaion 
would aerve a uaeful purpoae. 

In the Motter gf the petitipn pf Nprthern Stetee pgwer Cgmponv, 

1986 Minn. PUC LEXIS 182 (Minn. Public Utilitiea Comm. 1986), 

'( ... continued) 
only individual• with the ability to aake bindin9 
deciaiona reqardin9 re9ulated coapaniea auch aa Florida 
Power. 
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aff 1 d in part. rey•d in port gn gtber grppnde, 414 N.W.2d 383 

(Minn. 1987). 

In this inatanca, the facta aa we currently understand 

them do not provide support for voiding any of the PSC'a 

decisions regarding Florida Power under this five-prong teat. 

There is no evidence that Wagner and Dolan discussed PSC business 

relating to Florida Power after their relationship became a 

social or romantic one. Indeed, Dolan denies auch discussions 

ever occurred. Further, none of the facta we have reviewed 

indicate that the relationship between Dolan and Wagner 

influenced PSC decisions regarding Florida Power. 

For example, in the Orlando Cogan Matter, the 

Commissioners ruled against Florida Power several months before 

the relationship apparently began, and wagner played no role in 

the June 10 Agenda conference with respect to Orlando Cogan. In 

the Lake Cogan Matter, Florida Power did not take a position on 

the issues raised at the Kay 6 maeting, and the co .. iaaioners did 

not even vote on the single issue on which Wagner presented 

argument at the June 24 Agenda conference. In addition, the 

substantive iaauaa raised at that conference regarding Laka Cogan 

were virtually identical to thoaa presented in tha Pasco Cogen 

Matter, which appears to have been decided by the Commissioners 

before any social or romantic relationship between Dolan and 

Wagner began. Similarly, the Tiger Bay Matter vas resolved by a 

stipulated settlement agreed to by all the parties, and no legal 

iaauea vera raised in the PSC staff reco .. endation or Agenda 
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Conference reqardinq the Residential Ho•• Enerqy Matter, which 

was a docket in vbicb Dolan bad no involve•ent. 

Moreover, there is no evidence that Florida Power (or 

Dolan) benefitted fro. any of the PSC'a deciaiona concerning 

Florida Pover or that the content• of the communications between 

Dolan and Waqner, if knovn to other partiea to the various 

transaction• involved, vould have ••ritad aubatantive responses 

by thoae partiea. 

Finally, our raviev doea not indicate that vacating any 

of the PSC deciaiona involved on qrounda of biaa vould serve a 

useful purpose. Each of the transaction• involved vas heavily 

neqotiated at araa• length ••onq the partiea involved, and none 

o! those partiea baa co•• forward aeekinq reviev on qrounds of 

alleged bias. Vacatinq any of the deciaiona on qrounds of 

alleged biaa vould only diarupt these painatakinqly negotiated 

agreementa, vbich appear to have been co•pletely unaffected by 

the relationabip between Dolan and Waqnar. 

IV. CQMCLQIJQI 

The foraqoinq seta forth the reaulta of our 

inveatigation •• of tbe date of tbia au~iaaion. Subject to 

!acts that ••Y further e•erqe, aucb ae tboae that .. y be 

developed by tbe PSC inveatiqation, we re9ard our inveatigation 

as complete. We thank you for affordinq ua the opportunity to 

serve you in tbia ••tter. 
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nDRIDA POIID JCA'l'TIRS ASSIGNED 
TO !DIM. w•ern IIMGI JUitJABJ 1 ,,,, 

1. Dookat No. 160253 - Joint Petition tor Approval ot 
Tarritorial Aqra .. ant between Florida Paver corporation and 
tha City of Newberry. 

2. Docket No. 110316 - Petition tor Approval of Raal Ti~• 
Pricing Deaonatration Tariff. 

J. Dockat No. 160325-EI - Raviaion of Tariff• on 
Undarqround Diatribution Differential coata tor Flortda 
Povar and Light Coapany, Florida Power Corporation, Gulf 
Povar coapany and Taapa Electric Coapany. 

4. Dockat No. 161255-II - PaUtion by Florida Povar 
Corporation tor Approval of Propoeed Changaa to Shaat No. 
6.121 ot Retail Tariff Reterdin; Rata Schedule RS-1 Budget 
Billing Plan (Optional Ridar). 

s. Docket No. 170056-IG - Petition by Florida Paver 
corporation tor Approval of Raviaed Provraa Participation 
Standard• for Raaidantial Ha.e Enarqy Iaprovaaant and 
Raaidantial Nav Conatruction Progr .... 

6. Docket No. 170016-IQ - Petition by Florida Povar 
corporation tor ~atitad Approval of Aqra ... nt with Tigar 
Bay Liaited Partnerehip to Purchaaa Tigar Bay Coqanaration 
Facility and Taraineta Related Purchaaa Power Contracta. 

7. Dockat No. 150110-IQ- Standard Ottar Contract tor tha 
Purchaaa of Fira capacity and lnervy froa • Qualifying 
Facility between Panda-Kathl .. n, L.P. and FPC. 

e. Dockat Noa. 110001-IG and 170001-EI - Fual and 
Purchaaed Paver Coat Recovery. 

9. Docket No. 16111•-IQ - Patition by Florida Paver 
Corporation tor Approval ot Early Teraination Aaandment to 
Negotiated Qualityin; Facility Contract with orlando Cogan, 
Ltd. 

10. Docket Noa. 160002-IG and 170002-EG - Enarqy 
conaervation Coat a.covery. 

11. Docket No. 111.07-IQ - Petition by Florida Povar 
corporation tor IM(atitad Approval of lettlaaant Agra ... nt 
Regarding Netotiated contract for Purchaaa of Fira capacity 
and Enerqy tram a Qualityin; Facility with Paaco coven, Ltd. 

12. Docket No. 161.77-IQ- Petition by Florida Paver 
corporation tor Expedited Approval of Sattlaaant Agreement 
vi th Laka cogan, Ltd. 
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D0CKBT RO. 170051·10 - PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF REVISED 
PltOCJIUIN PARTICIPATION STANDARDS POR RESIDENTIAL HOME 
ENERGY IMPRO~ AND RISIDBNTIAL NEW CONSTRUCTlON 
PROORAMS 8Y FLORIDA POilU CORPORATION. 

ccti'IISSIOII STAFP !IWlLOWI 

PARTIES (FLORIDA POilU COJUIORATIOIII 

00 NH' Ia. 170011•1Q • PETITIOII POll UPBDITI!D APPROVAL OF 
"GR1 IDrl' Wl'ftl TICIIIl MY LDIImD PAR"nmllSIII P TO PURCHASE 
TIOD MY t'OOII!miATIOII PACILITY MD TERMINATE RElATED 
PURCHASED POIIall CXWTitACl'S 8Y FLORIDA POIIIIR CORPORATION. 

ccti'II881011 STAPP !D. •r'ftl, CIWSSEAUX, D. DRAPER, P. LEE, 
MAUUY, DitTA, IIOili.c;A, L. ROMIG, SIE"'UWICZ, STALLCUP, 
DODLn', DATIIIGI 

PARTIU IDU'J'IC IIIIKGY I IJfC:. I PLOII.IDA INDUSTRIAL POWER 
USEI.I CIIICUP, PLOalla POiiD CDtPORATIOII, OFFICE OF PUBLiC 
CCtlliSIIL, TIC:JU MY LIIUTIED PAIITNDSHIPI 

07/15/17 - lmGULAR AGDIDA - III'BRUTI!D PERSONS ""'y 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATIUI: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCT lOllS: S: \NC\LIEG\WP\crx;n. ROI 

cap 1'729"'9 

c~ T~eaday July 1, 1'17, ataff learned that ~orna wag~er, a 
:or~er •~aff attorney with the Le~al Service• 01v1a1on•a B~reeu o! 
~cec~r1c end Gaa. had become •~gaged to Robert Dolan, a florida 
?ower corporation CPPC) employee. It haa been alleged :ha: :w:r. 
oc:a, and Ma. Wagner were datin~ prior to her laat elate o! 
e.,ployll'.er.::. June l7, 1'!17. After learn1ng of theee a'-legatlon•. 
s:a!! ~~it1&ted a review of Me. Wagner•• caae aaa1gnmenta to eaaess 
t~e ooss1bili:y of any biea in the information preaentec! to ::he 
co~m:aa1on. In conduct1n~ the review, ataff exam1r.ed three 
ca:egor,ea of eaaea: 

Ill A:: caaea aaai~ned to Ms. Wa~ner aince January l. 
:n&. 

. 2 . 

so 



(2) All ;aaea aea,gned to ~•· Wagr.er ••~ce Ja~uary :. 
:996, to wh1ch F:.or;.da i'ower Co:-pora:1on waa a 
par:y. 

Ill All caeee pend~ng at the time of her rea1gna:1o~. 

:~e oeat ~~~o~•tior. available at =~~• t1~e :~hlc~ ~s· ~ea=say> 
•• :hat M&. Wagner and L".r. :lol&n ~ave been dat:.nq for a ·co·~p:e o~ 
m:::1:~s." From :hat intor.M~tior:. ata!f hae presumed the 
re:a:1or.e~~p begar: aome t1me •'tar March, 1117. Staff rev"ewed the 
aaa!gnmenta dating back to .:anuazy 1, lU6, ~r: an al:iur:dance o! 
cau:1on. s:aff would note that of all the dockete involving FPC 
a&algr.ed to Ma. Waqner aince January 1, lltl, in only one 1na:ance 
was :.ega: the ol:l:ica ol: priary raaponaibl!lty. s:af~· a rev>ew 
ir.dicatea that Commiaaion action baa been taken 1n five of :heae 
cases aince ~rch 31, 1tt7. Th1a recommenda:1on addresaea w~at 
ac:1o~ t~e Comm~aeion ahould take concerning the docketa !~vo:v1n9 
Flor1da Power Corporation aaaigned ::.o Me. wagr:er ... which 
co~~lsa!on actior: wae taken attar March Jl, 1tl7. 

DI'SP'IIQI or tllllll 

ISSQE l; Should the Comm1eaion reviait, at an agenda conference. 
:he deciaiona made in each of the docketa involving Flor!da rower 
Corpora:1or. aaaigned to Ma. Waqner in which Comm1aa1on act~on waa 
:aken a~ter March ll, 1117? 

QCQ!MINPATIQI; After notice to :he parti••· the Com~iaaion 
s:>;,ul<i revo.e1::. at an agenda conl:arence, the dac1a1ons .... ade 1r. 
::>ociceta !'loa. t6U07-EQ CPaacol,I6U77-EQ C:..akel, and 96lli4·EQ 
coc:.1 to determine it there ••• any biea 1n the 1:1for.nat !o:o 
preaented to :he Oommiaaion. Thoae itama ahould be preaented to the 
Con-.r.'.USlO~ l:iy ettomeya trCIIII the Divieion of Appeals, unce thAt 
::!·t;.s1o~ wea not previoualy involved 1n thoee ~tema. Baaed or. the 
1ntormation known at thia time, it doea not appear that any !~rther 
revlaw ia neceeaazy with reapect to the deciaiona made 1n Docket 
!'lo. 9700S6-EG (Reviaion to conaervetion Program Part1cipat1on 
s:&r.<iard•l end Docket No. t700ti-IQ (Tiger Bay). 

SIMP ANALYSIS: 
separately: 

Each of the five docket• ie d>•cuaud 

Docket llo. 970051-ID - ,.titioa Col' Appi'OV'al of Reviaed 
Program Perticipetioa Standard. for .. aidantial Home Ener9Y 
Improvement and Re•idantie1 ... CDaati'Uction PI'Ofl'a.. by Plor1da 
Po-r Corporation. The CCIIIIIIIiaaion unaniftiCiualy approved those 
tar~!f revision• at the May S, 1tt' agenda conference. :here waa 

3 • 
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DO::lt:O:T NOS. 96~1B4•E:;, 9614:7-!:Q, !16:0"7-EQ, J70056-E:C. 97:lS96-~:; 
DATE: ~~~y :1. 1917 

no ~1sc~ss1on of t~~· 1:em at the agenda co~ference and no par:y t~ 
tne doc~e: other than F~C. The order wee 1aa~ed aa Proposed Agency 
ac:~on on May 28, !997. No proteat waa ~~led. :t ata:f·s 
: nforma: :on i.e ccr:-ect. Com:oiaaion act~on on thia Her:: occ"r=e:! 
a::er :ne =e:at•onat.lp had begun. There were no lesa: :as~es 1n 
: t.e reco!!'.,.,andat ~on. !iO aeaf~ indicatea tha: the recor-.,endat:o~. 
was baaed aa:e:y on 1ta analya1a of the Mer1ta ot the pe:i:1on. 

Docket No. t700ti·SQ • Pet1t10D for Expedited Approval of 
Aqreemant with Tiger Bay Liaited Partae~abip to PYrchaae Tiger Bay 
Cogene~ation Facility aad Teraiaate aelated Purcbaae Power 
Contract• by Florida ,_~ Co:rpo~atiOD. A heanng waa ac~ed"led 
for Apr~: l7, 1917 on thia petition. At the outaet ot :he hear1nq. 
:he ~ar:~ea (FPC, the Oftice ot Public Counael, the rlor1:1a 
:nd"etr:al Power Uael'a Gzooup, l:laatec E~I'IJY. Inc. and Tiger Boly 
~,~1ted ~ar:nerahipl presented a atipulation approving :~e purchaae 
:c~y o"t. The etipulation waa app~oveel Ynanimoualy at the l'!ay u. 
:997 agenda conference. Given that the caae waa atipulated by a:l 
t~e part~••· the ~aibility ot biaa appeare unlikely. If ataff's 
infor!!'ation ia co~~ct, Comaiaaion action on thia 1:em occurred 
after t~e relationahip had begUn. &iG ar~ AFAD ataff indicate• t~t 
the reco.,.,.,e~dation wee baaed aolaly on ita analya1a of the "'er1t• 
of :he pet:tion. 

Docket No. tl111e•BQ Petition for appzooval of early 
termination ... ndmaat to ft89Dtiated qualifyiag facility contract 
with Orlando Cogen Lillited by Ploricla .-r Corporation. T~.e 
Co,r::iea~on vo:ed to deny PPC'a petition at the Jan~ary 7, !997, 
agencSa conference. FPC proteeted the COIIIIIielion• a Order and a 
!lear .i.ng haa baen eat for October lO • ll, 1997. If eta H · s 
>nfor,.,at~on .i.e correct. thia Commiaa~on act1on predate• the 
relationah1p by at leaat three month&. OPC filed a Houon to 
P1&!!'18S F~c·a protest on FebrYary 26, 1997. Staff attorney Cochran 
Kea:ing prepared, filed, aDd preaented the recommendat~o~ aeny:ng 
O?C'a ~ot~on at the June Z4, ltt1 agenda conference. =he panel 
approved atatt•a recommendation. If ataff'a info~ation ,. 
correct, tnia action took place after the relationah~p beg•~. 
~owever, Ma. Wagner waa not involved ~n thia 1aaue. Mr. Keat1r.9 
has indicated that Me. Wagner provided no input and did not rev1ew 
~he recommendat~on. 

Docket No. til401-~ - Petition for llllpedited Approval of 
Settlement Agrea .. nt ~ -.,otlated CGat~act for PUrchase of 
Pirm Capacity aad IDe~ C~ a QuallCy1af Paclllty, with Paaco 
cogan, Ltd. by Plorida ,_r CDrporation. Ita. Wagner waa tha :a ad 
a:torney and did Vll'tually all or the legal work on thia pet:t:on. 
wtu ch waa approved attar 111ucll diacuaUon by a J • Z vote. with 
Cor.-r..uaionera Deaaon and lt1eaUng diaaanting, at th• April l, l997. 

- " -
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:JO::KET !>OS. 96!184-EQ, 96U07-EQ, 96:677-EQ, 9700S6-E:G, 97J:H-E:C 
:JAT~: JULY 1:, 1997 

age~da =~nference. I~ •~•~f·e info~tlon ia cor~ect. :h!• •ct~o~ 
was ~aken "n ~he ea~e approximate t1me fra~• ae the ~•~ationah:p 
began. No proceat waa filed and Che Order approv~ng ~~- aec:le~en: 
wa& f~~al o~ ~~y 29, :997. E~ and AFAD etaff ind!ca:e thac c~e1r 
reco~~endat~on waa baaed 1olely on the analylil o! the ~er~:• of 
the pe: 1t :on. 

Docket No. t61477-SQ • PeUtiOD for l!xpedited Approval of 
settlement Agn .... nc wicb Lake Cogen, Ltd., by Plorida Power 
Corporation. MI. Wa9ner wa1 the le1d attorney and did ~oa: of the 
work on t hie docket. The petition wa1 approved after much 
d11C-9810n by a 3-2 VOte with CheirBan JOhn&on and Co~m1ea~cner 
Ceaaon chaaent:ng at the Jl.lne 24, •tt7 avenda conference. T!:a 
rropoaed Agency Action Order ie ICheduled to be ieel.led July 14, 
1997. Staff will delay the i11u1nce of th11 Order unti! after the 
corr.:Tflaaio::• e cone~derat1on of thie reco-.endat~on. The 
:-ecom~er.dat1on wa1 virtually identical co the one filed with 
respec~ to the Paaco docket, with one exception. 

After the PAlCO di1cueeion at the April 1, ltt7 agenda. ata!f 
!E'G and ~•val etaffl were concerned about che apparent conf~•~on 
a'--'rrounding the COIIII!Iiaeion'l )uriediction to deny coec recovery of 
acrounca !ol.lnd by a courc co be due purauant ::.o a negot:ated 
contract. We me: in April and decided that we would include t!:e 
~•sue in the Lake recommendation. Mr. Eliae took the poa1tion that 
the cocrm~ea1on could deny coat recovery; MI. Wagner wee go1::g to 
cake the al:ernat~ve poaition thac the CDMMieeion could not. A!ter 
a d1acuaa1on of the areae Mr. Eliae wa1 advancinv in the pr1mary 
reco:::mendat1on. Me. Wagner, on the f111ng date of the 
reco~"lendation !.June 12l, decided not to tile an alternAtive 
recocr~endat:on. Me. Wagner 1\&tllnitted her reeignat ion the next 
morn1::g. Ma. Wagner did, however, participate in the diac-aaion of 
tt.e •••u• At the agenda conference. The CDmmillion decided that no 
vote wa• needed on that 111ue. It etaff•e 1ntormat1on ia correct. 
co-,~iasion con11derat1on of thil docket took p:ace at~er :he 
re:A~1onahip began. EiG ar.d APAD 1taff indicate tha: the 
rec~~ndation wae baled eolely on their analy11e of the mer~:• o! 
~he pe1:1t10n. 

The Con:~~~ieeion hae the authority to reconeider ::• Fl::Al 
O~d•r• if they are baaed on a mi•~ake Ptppl•• Ga• sye;em tre v 
~a&cn. :87 So.2d ))!(Fla. 1166). While the inforcr~t:on reveAled 
eo far doee not indica~• any affirmative evidence of biaa in ~he 
1ntormat1on preaented to the Ca.mteeion. thie review 1e ongo1ng. 
l"urther, the partiee have not had an opportunity to provide 
1nformAt1on on :ne 1e1ue of poeeible biae. AI etated above. tr.e 
Tiger Bay docket wae reaolved by Coaaiaeion approval of an arcrs­
length negotiated agreement between the part1el. At thie t~me, 
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:JOCK:i>T NOS. 1161:1t-IQ, 961407-:!>Q, Hl477-EQ. 970056-:::G. 97::9>·!:;) 
:JA7:!>: :~--Y ll, 1997 

t~e~e does not appear to be a reason to ~ev1a~: th~a dec1a1o~. T~e 
~avialon to the Program Participation Standards is fa 1rly 
ca:egor1zed aa a ro~tine filing, whose pyrpoae waa to aaaure t~at 
~~ly coat-effective conservation programa are approved for cost· 
~ecovery. There ware no ot~Ar partiea to the docke:, and ~c protea~ 
was ~~led. At thia t1~e. there doaa not appear to be e reaao~ to 
rev~a1:. :.n11 dec1e10n. 

The Lake, Paaco, and OCL deciaiona are different. 

The ~aka deciaion ia not yet ~inal. ~here was a a1gnif1ca~t 
amo:.nt of d1acuaaion of the 1 tam at :ha :una 2t. 1997, agenda 
ccnference. While Me. Wagner's participation at the agenda 
conference vaa limited to an iaava which waa not voted and no 
aff•r~a:.~v• evidence of biaa in the information preaented :o t~e 
Comm••••on haa been found to date, thia item vaa recently decided. 
Wh1le aome information (hearaayl avggeata that :hia relationah1p 
began vary recently, it appeara likely that the relat~onahip began 
before t!le C-iaaion• a conaideration o~ thia docket. Staf~ 
reco~menda that in an abvndance of cavtion, after notice to the 
par:~••· t!le Commiaaion ahcvld reviait, at an agenda conference, 
tr~ dec111on to dete~ine if there vaa any biaa in the 1nfo~at1on 
presented to the COIIIIIiaaion. Abaent a ahowing of b~as 1n the 
~r.fo~a:ion presented to the Commiaaion. no review on :.he me~1:.s 
would be necaaaary. Thia item ahoyld be preaen:ed to the 
comm1aa~on by the attorneya of the Appeals Divia1on. aince that 
:J~v1a1on waa not involved in thia item. 

Wh1:e it ia nov a final daciaion, the Pasco aettlam .. n:./b,,v out 
was extenaiva•y diacuaaed at the April~ 1997 agenda contere~ce. 
The rela:1ona!lip may not have atar:ed un:1l after C~11a1on act1or. 
on t!'ll& ltem. While no affirmative evidence of biaa haa been shown 
to date, staff recommend• that in an abundance of caut1on, after 
notice to :he partiea, the Commiea1on ahoyld revisit. at an agenda 
con~erence. the deciaion to determine if there vaa any bias 1n :he 
1nfo~ma~1on preaen~ad to the Commiaaion. Abaent a ahoving of bia& 
1n the 1nformation pre•ented to the Commiaaion, no review on the 
rr.er~ta would be neceaaary. Thia item ahould be presented to the 
Co~~i••~on by the attorneya of the Appeala Diviaion, eince ~hat 
Dlvi&lon vaa not involved in ~hie i~em. 

Ms. wagner va• the lead coun1el on Docket No. 961:84-EG 
!Orlando Cogan). The ataff rec-ndetion en OPC' • Mot1on ~o 
Cia~••• r~c·a Proteat of ~he Commileion•• Order Denying the 
Settle~ent Agreement val prepared and preaented by •no:her 
attorney. The recommendation wa1 a atraight-forward appl1cat1on or 
we:l-aatabllahed lev on the qveation of FPC'a aubatant•a~ 
1ntereate. The recommendation waa approved vithovt diacuaaion at 
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~O~K!T ~OS. 961184-EQ, 9S:,07·E~. 9Sl477-EQ, 970056-EG. 9':096·£0 
JATE: ~iJ~Y :1, !J17 

:he J~~• 10. 1997 agenda con!erence. T~e a~:orney ~aa inj1cated 
th~: Ms. Wagner provided no inpu~ and did not rev1ew hla 
rec~~~e~dat1o~. nor did aha par:icipate 1~ :he prepara:~on o! :he 
Order. Wh~le ~•. Wagr.er cUd r.ot participate ln any way ::: :he 
for:n;.~la:ior: o! :h1a recommendation, in an al:lundance o~ cau:1on 
a:::ce she wae the lead a~:orney, thia item ahould be rev:a~ted at 
an agenda conference, to allow the partiea to prov1de inpu: o~ :he 
iaaue o! b1aa 1n the information preaented ~o t~e Comm1ss:on. 

As atated above, ataff•a review ie ongoing. If. at any :1ne, 
ev:dence of l:liaa in theaa docketa ia diacovered, a:af! w:ll 
pro~p:ly adv~•• the Commiaaion and the partiea. 

••• aummary, the Commiaaion ahould reviait, at an agenda 
co~fere~ce, the deciaiona made in ~ockat Noa. 961t07-EQ l?aaco1, 
96~477-EQ (~kel, and 951114-EQ (OCL), to enal:lle the partiea :o the 
reapectlVe docketa to preaent information to the Com:nieaion 
concer::1~g any biaa in the information preaented to the Commlsslon 
i~ re::dering ita deciaiona. Abaant a allowing of biae ln the 
i~to~ation preeented to the Commiaaion, no review on :~e ~eri:s 
would 1:>e neceeeary. In :he intereat of aaauring a completely 
independent review, eta££ believe• it would be appE"opru:e ~or 
:egal staff from the Appeala Diviaion to participa~e 1n the fur:her 
conaiderat:on of theae three caaee. 
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BEFORE THE FLoRIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In rc: Petition for Expedilild 
Approval of Sealeme111 A~mem 
wuh Lake Copn, Lid. by Florida 
Power Corporuioa. 

Docbt No. 961477-EQ 

Submitted for filin1: 
July 8, 1997 

ILOIUDA IOWD CODOao\110N'S 
NQDCE or CONDJa or !NDJESI 

Florida Po..- CC1q101'1Jion ('Florida Puw•'> lwacby fonnally nociftea the 

Commiaaion and lba pulia 10 cNI CUI of a coafticr ollllleftll in lhe above· 

referenced docpt, 

A Florida P- ....,..,._ illvalwd ill IIIia CUI..._ enppd on June 

29, 1997, 10 be murild 10 a lac w•Comnriujon lllihiiOo~. While employed 

by dw Commjujoe, 1111 111111 7 wy puticipllld illlllll'l recommendalion to 

the Commiuioa ill rllil • •• Florida Po..- beliewl 1111& lbiJ rclationahip 

bella prior 10 1.,. 12, 1997, 1111 dill ol 1111 flliaa of swrs wrinen 

rccommeJKI•rion. 51111''1 wa's IIIII oral riCO"""n11 riOU were conaidered by 

the Commi11ioa wlwa il ippiO .... Florida Pow•'• peririon U a piopowo:l apncy 

aclioa aa 1111 Commi!!!lon'al.,. 24, 1997 All '• Ccwdinencc. 

Florida Puaw ... mr cllllrlai.- 10 wllll ..._ if any, IIIia conft.ict of 

incercst may haw infl•n ect rbl CO"'minhe'alum 2Arll deci•ion. However. 

!i? 
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based on the fac:ts staled above, Florida Power believes dw the Commission 

should revisit its decision-makin1 procesa in this docket. 

OmCE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

Fl.OIUDA POwER CORPORAnON 

., __________________ __ 
1111111 P. Fuaa 
POll omc. loa 14012 
St. l'ellnburl. FL 33733~2 
Ttll(llllw: (113) 166-5786 
FICiilnile: (113) ._.931 

.z. 
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LANDERS & PARSONS, P.A. 
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_ L,·, ........ ~ c,r .:.rn:: •. L:., 

·000• • ...:-· 00' .... ~.-1100 ..... 

Christiana T. Moore, !aquire 
Associate General Counael 
Division of Appeals 
Florida Public Service Commiaaion 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862 

.110 wtaT C:Ot.i.IGl .av[.,.ul 

•01' 0"''1C:l IO• • ., ' 

T-.L.~.,AMMai:E. 'LO.IDA .1•.101 

TtU:•NO.,C •.O•• •••Ol•• 

Re: FPSC Docket No. 961477-!Q, Petition for Expedited Approval 
of Settlement Agreement with Lake Cogen, Ltd., by Florida 
Power Corporation 

Dear Ms. Moore: 

This is in responae to your letter of July 23, 1997, 
regarding the Commiaaion•a July 15 vote to review ita decision in 
the above-styled docket to determine whether there was any bias 
in information presented to the Commission in connection 
therewith. 

As a preliminary matter, aa diacussed in the Staff's 
recommendation dated July 11, 1997, Lake Cogen understands the 
Commission's inquiry to be in connection with the personal 
relationship between Ma. Lorna Wagner, !squire, a former FPSC 
Staff attorney assigned to this docket, and Mr. Robert Dolan, a 
managerial employee of Florida Power Corporation, aa referenced 
in FPC's Notice of Conflict of Interest filed in this docket on 
July 8, 1997. 

Lake Cogen has no reason to believe that there was any bias, 
either in favor of Florida Power Corporation or in favor of the 
Lake Cogen-FPC Settlement Agreement, in any information presented 
by Ms. Wagner in connection with the Commission's consideration 
of the Lake Cogen-FPC Settleaent Agreement. Lake Cogen is 
unaware of any information that would indicate the existence of 
any such bias in any information preaented to the Commission by 
Ms. Wagner in connection with ita conaideration of Florida 
Power'• petition in thia docket, or of any information to 
indicate that Me. Wagner withheld any key information from the 
Co~oission. Finally, Lake Cogen believe• that the very limited 
information and remarks presented by Ma. Wagner at the June 24 
conference were accurate and aupported by competent facts and 
authority. 
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~ · •,tiana T. Moore, Eequire 
·psc Docket No. 9&1477-EQ 

Au .t 1, 1997 
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Lake Cogen believea tbet no information presented by Ms. 
Wagner might have (1) effected the Commieaion•e vote to approve 
the Lake Cogen-FPC Settlement Agreement at ita June 24 agenda 
conference; (2) benefitted Florida Power Corporation; or (3) 
prejudiced any party or pereon. In thie regard, we note that the 
competing recommendation• both for and egeinet the approval of 
the Lake Cogen-FPC Settlement Agreement were fully discussed at 
the agenda conference over e period of nearly two hours. 

In summery, Lake Cogan bee no knowledge of any information 
that would, or might, indicate tbet there wee any bias in any 
information either preaented by, or witbbeld by, Me. Wagner in 
connection with tbe Commieaion•a coneideretion of the Lake Cogan­
FPC Settlement Agreement. Lake Cogen believes that there was, in 
feet, no bias on Me. Wegner'• part in thie docket. 

Thank you for your coneideretion of Lake Cogan's comments 
with respect to tbia issue. If you beve any questions, please 
give me e cell. 

COPY: 

Robert Scheffel Wr 
LANDERS ' PARSONS, 

Counael for Lake Cogen, Ltd. 

BLANCA S. BAYO, DIRECTOR 
DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 
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Aftl..., W.IIIOft. Jr 

P 0 Bo• ISll 
T ...... Flondlll&OI 

VJA FACSIMILE lc FEDERAL EJPBUS 

Christiana T. Moore, Esquire 
Associate General Counsel 
Division of Appeals 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shwnard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399..0862 

Re: Docket No. 961407-EQ- Florida P-er Corporation • Petition for Espediled 
Approval of Settle•nt Apwalnt willa Puco Coaea, Ltd. 

Dear Ms. Moore: 

This letter constitutes lbe response of our client, Puco Coaen, Lid. ("Pasco"), to your 
letter dated July 23, 1997, which inquired of parties to lbe above docket (and others) whether 
they believe any infonnation jilt-ted by lbe Commission Slaffto the Commission in this docket 
reflected bias as a result of a reported relalioasbip between Lorna Wasner. a former Commission 
employee, and Robert Dolan, an employee of Florida Power Corporation ("FPC"). 

First, Puco, is llllllwart of my iDformltioa IIIII was withheld from lbe Commission during 
the course of the proceedinp in this docket. Further, Puco believes that the information 
presented in favor of approval of lbe letlltllltllt apeemenl between FPC and Pasco was both 
accurate and supported by lbe facts. 

Second, the very nature of lbe proceedina in lbe above docket stronaly suaaests that. had 
there been any bias in the information presented 10 the Commission, it would have been 
discovered by the parties, the Commission Slaff, or lbe Commissioners themselves prior to the 
issuance of the Commission's Order No. PSC-97..0523-FOF-EQ. 

What was before lbe Commission was FPC's petition for approval -- for cost recovery 
purposes -· of a settlement of pcndina litipti011. The issue was whether the settlement. which 
amended the power purchase apeemenl between FPC and Puco, was prudent and would be 
permitted for cost recovery. The qreement spoke for iuelf. Reference 10 the docket file will 
reflect that the Staff asked FPC for ldditional information, which FPC provided. The 
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· : iano T. Moore, Esquire 
,, .;t I, 1997 
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Commission· s technical Staff analyud the infomudion FPC provided, and other information they 
had available to them, and wrote three recommendalions - the primary one to approve the 
settlement, and two altenoates to deny such 8ppi'Ow!. None oftbe recommendations was authored 
by Ms. Wagner. 

The Staff's recommendations were filed on MM:h 20, 1997, and were considered b)' the 
Commission at an agenda conference on April I, 1997. Ms. WllpCI''s participation in these 
discussions was minimalllld, in Pu:o's opinion, noa substlntive in nature. On the other hand, 
the substantive discussion and IIIJUIDCIIt involvina c:ounsel and employee representatives of the 
parties, a member of the Commission's lepl llafJ' (other than Ms. Wagner), and the 
Commissioners themselves, ~ more than three hours. Pasco believes that evidence of 
bias (if any) would have emcracd -- II the very lllelt - in the open discussions of the issues 
which occurred at the agenda confcrenc:c. To Pasco's knowlcdae, that did not occur, and no 
person involved in this docket bas suuCSicd that any biu wu present in any of the information 
the Commission considered in decidina to 8ppi'OVe the FPC-Pace settlement. 

The Commission's order lppfOvillfl tbe settlement in this docket is administratively final 
and no longer subject to appeal, and Pasco (and ill pu1ncrs) have taken sianificant actions and 
made material decisions (includina tbe sale of one putDCr'l one-half interest in the pannership 
to an unrelated and uninvolved third party) ill relilncc on the final and binding effect of the 
order. Any change or unc:cr1ainty with tapcct to tbe finality of the order in this docket would 
cause extreme prejudice to Pasco. While Pu:o 11Pee5 the appearance created by the 
announcement of the relationship between Ms. WIPCf and Mr. Dolan is unfortunate, it is 
confident that the Commission's decision to lpj)IOVC the FPC-Pace settlement in this docket was 
free from bias. We respectfully request that the Commission conclude ill review in this docket 
as expeditiously as possible. 

Thank you for the opponunity to submit the foreaoina comments. 

- '"') 

{LJ.-~ !AJ.J./h--/., 
ANSLEY viATSON, JR. 

AWjr/a 
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cc: Blanca S. Bayo 
Office of Public CoUDSCI 
James A. McOec, Esquire 
D. Bruce May, Esquire 
John W. Jimison, Esquire 
Sheila M. McDevitt, Esquire 
David Hicks 
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)AVIS 

July 30, 1997 

S!tel Hector & Dav1S _. ~ 

215 Souln Monroe Su·te 601 

lilllhanee floflda 323fJ1-181JJ 

90U22 2300 

90U22.B"O fa• 

....... CIIHII.PA 

1y Caqetet1e •pd p.a. Mail 

Christiana T. Moore, Esq. 
Associate General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862 

lUI: DOCICII'i' _, , ti111C --a 
Dear Ms. Moore: 

This is in response to your letter of July 23, 1997 to me 
and Messrs. Howe and McGee. 

The Order authorizing intervention by Orlando Cogen Limited, 
Ltd. was issued on May 23, 1997. I am not aware of there being 
any information presented by Staff to the Commission reflecting 
bias or of any inaccurate or unsupported information or of any 
information that should have been presented to the Commission but 
was not after March 31, 1997, the date identified in your letter. 

Very truly yours, 

~~~ 
Matthew H. Childs, P.A. 

HHC:ml 

cc: Ms. Blanca S. Bay6, Director, Records and Reporting 
Roger Howe, Esq., Office of Public counsel 
Jim McGee, Esq., Florida Power Corporation 

U·~m· 
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MI. Chrilliula T. Moon 
Associate Oenenl Counld 

UM" cw,.a• 

BRADT 8c BDLIND 
A ,.,.IIIOIIA' c-.011- r1011 
lila ..CTUN'IM ITIICIT. H W 

WA .... OTON. 0 C •oo»e 
TEL~ 11011 ...... ,. 

,..C ...... I 11011 eaa · OtH 

July lO, 1997 

Florida Public Service Commillion 
2S40 Shwnlrd OU: Boulevard 
Tallahauee, FL l2l99-0162 

Re: Docket No. Ht•n-EQ - ... Ike c...., lAd. 
Docket No. HI40'7·EQ- .._C ..... lAd. 

Dear MI. Moore: 

.. os AltC)[.l.(l 

aACJ~AJifOII To 

•OMIEU::Y 

I have aoceiHid yaur llaen inquirialf ...._I 01 any c:lienll, North Canldian Marketing 
Coaporation and Lake Int ... Holclinp, lac., bllilw dud lily infonnllion praemed by 
Commission IlifF to the ComnUiion durin& the-of the Commission'• colllideration of the 
Ulove matters reflec:ted lily billlhll may M¥e "-' Clliled by the penonal relationship between a 
Commission lllfl'ii*ilber and 1 Florida P-Corporation ollcill, and whether any such 
information may lwve unduly inll11encod 1111 c.....;Hion iD ita deciliona. 

I have no bail to believe dud lily olllll ildbrmation pr 111 aled wu biued, nor that there 
wu lily undue influence 011 dll c.....;..;a.., u 1 Naill of the rwlationship. From any perspective 
and lhlt of any clienu, there i1 no ..._ tbr dll CommiHion to reviait ill dociaions in these 
manen. 

cc: Director of Recorda .adltoponiaja 
Office of Public CCIUIIIII 
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PO L ... 110 (ZF 32302-GIIO) 
Tol-.-~ 

IM-224-l'IDl 
FAX IM·22HI32 

August 1, 1997 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Christiana T. Moore 
Associate General Cou111111l 
Division of Appeala 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
TallahaBBe.e, FL 32399-0850 

- ,... .• \' ·~!"\ 
~t~~.'J.: ' -~..; 

ql xx; 1 PHIL' '3 -Sl-g ,_ 
,_ 
... 4UlDC _,..Ba11 

Ulla!D.W~ 

-.t16-1112 

Re: Petjtjon for IIJ!Idited apwoval of HU!ement agreement. regarding 
negotiated contract for purchw of firm capacjty and energy from a 
gualifyjng faeilitv. wjtb PalCO Cggn, Ltd .. by Florida Power Corooration, 
Docket No. 961407-EQ 

Petjtjon for Emeclited Approval of Settlement Agreement with Lake 
Cogen. Ltd- by Florida Power Corooratjon, Docket No. 961477-EQ 

Dear Ms. Moore: 

This letter is in respo111111 to your lettere of July 23, 1997. Aa you know, we 
represented Vastar Gas Marketing, Inc. ("VGM") in tha above-referenced dockets. We 
have no clear evidence that there wu any biu or wronadoing on Ma. Wagner's part 
in either Docket No. 961407-EQ or Docket No. 961477-EQ. We would bring to the 
Commiuion's attention, however, that VGM'a petitiona to intervene in both dockets, 
which involved legal standing issue11, were denied. VGM believes that FPC benefitted 
from the denial of VGM'a petitiona to intervana. 

We have reason to believe that Commission legal counsel participated in making 
recommendations to the prehearing officere regarding VGM'a petitiona to intervene. 
Because Ms. Wagner served aa legal COUDIIIII to the Commission in both Docket No. 



,.,. 

Ms. Christiana T. Moore 
gust 1, 1997 
:e2 

961407-EQ and Docket No. 961477-EQ, ahe may have been involved in any 
recommendations made repnlinl VGM'a atanding. 

Please let UB know if you have any queations. 

KDW/sms 
cc: James A. McGee, Eaq. 

Ansley Watson, Jr., Eaq. 
Robert Scheffel Wright, Eaq. 
Sheldon D. Reid, Eaq. 
John W. Jimison, Eaq. 
Nonna Rosner, Eaq. 
Chuck King, Esq. 

TAL-112392 

Sincerely, 

II..U!LQID" KNIGHT LLP 

G./i/Jlk-
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